on April 30, 2025, to work towards expansion and distribution of Paytm’s technology led
merchant payments and financial services stack in the UAE), at its meeting held today, i.e.
December 22, 2025, has, subject to the receipt of necessary approvals and performance of
other necessary actions, approved the issuance and allotment of 76,862 (Seventy Six Thousand 
Eight Hundred Sixty Two) equity shares of face value (at par) of AED 100/- (Hundred Dirhams)
each, comprising 49% of the post-issue paid-up share capital of PAPL, to Abbar Global
Opportunities Holdings Limited (“AGOHL”), a company incorporated and subsisting in Abu
Dhabi Global Market.

[...]

The expected date of completion of sale/ 
disposal/ investment transaction. 

The transaction is likely to be 
consummated by February 28, 2026. 

4. Consideration to be received pursuant to the sale/ 
disposal/ investment. 

Not Applicable. 

Total consideration of approximately 
AED 7,686,200/- (Seventy Six Lakhs 
Eighty Six Thousand Two Hundred 
Dirhams Only), will be received by PAPL 
from AGOHL against issuance of 76,862 
shares of PAPL. 

5. Brief details of the Buyers/ investor and whether 
such Buyer/ investor belong to the promoter/ 
promoter group/group companies. If yes, details 
thereof.